## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1878.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

#### Снар. 15.

#### Chapter 15.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual.

Maine state year book, for purchase of. Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract for seven hundred copies of the Maine state year book and legislative manual, at a cost not to exceed one thousand dollars, namely: one hundred copies eight vo. suitable for binding with the documents, one copy to be delivered by the secretary of state, on or before the first day of May, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, to each member and officer of the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, and the balance to be delivered to the secretary of state, of which balance one copy shall by said secretary be delivered to each member and officer of the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, and the remainder be delivered to the heads of the departments for their use.

Approved February 6, 1878.

### Chapter 16.

Resolvo in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Military Affairs.

Committee on military affairs, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay to John L. Brown, chairman of the joint standing committee on military affairs, the sum of forty-eight dollars and fifty cents, the same being for expenses incurred by the committee visiting the orphan asylum at Bath.

Approved February 7, 1878.

#### Chapter 17.

Resolve relating to the purchase of Maine Reports.

Maine reports, for purchase of.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be, and he hereby is, authorized to purchase of the publishers, for the use of the state, twenty-five volumes each of volumes fifteen to twenty, both inclusive, at a price not exceeding three dollars per volume.

Approved February 7, 1878.